

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE SERVICE OF

Dr. Regina Stanback Stroud

WHEREAS, **Dr. Stanback Stroud**, President of Skyline College, is retiring after more than 30 years of dedicated service as an educator in California Community Colleges; and

WHEREAS, **Dr. Stanback Stroud**, began as a professor of nursing, at Rancho Santiago College of Santa Ana. She also went on to become the Dean of Workforce and Economic Development at Mission College in Santa Clara and the Vice President of Instruction at Skyline College in San Bruno, California; and

WHEREAS, in 2010, **Dr. Stanback Stroud** was appointed to be the President of Skyline College by the Board of Trustees of the San Mateo County Community College District; and

WHEREAS, **Dr. Stanback Stroud** was appointed by President Barrack Obama to the President's Advisory Council on Financial Capability for Young Americans to make recommendations on strategies and policies that help improve the financial well-being of young people; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stanback Stroud, in honor of her work on equity and diversity, the Academic Senate for California Community Colleges established the Regina Stanback-Stroud Diversity Award. In honor of her leadership and dedication, the Western Regional Council on Black America Affairs established the Dr. Regina Stanback Stroud Leadership Achievement Award; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stanback Stroud, served as a Visiting Assistant Professor in the Mills College Educational Leadership graduate program and as an Adjunct Professor in the San Francisco State University Educational Leadership Doctoral Program; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stanback Stroud, holds a Doctorate of Education in Educational Leadership from Mills College in Oakland, California. She holds a Bachelor's Degree in Nursing Sciences from Howard University in Washington DC, a Masters Degree in Human Relations from Golden Gate University in San Francisco, a Master's Degree in Educational Leadership from Mills College in Oakland, California; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California hereby commends Dr. Regina Stanback Stroud for over 30 years of service and wish her the best as she enters retirement.

Dated: April 25, 2019

SUPERVISORS:

CAROLE GROOM, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

DON HORSLEY

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors